st

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name ot Company Company Number
Seal Engineering Company Limuted 02657798
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds District 1050 of 2009
Registry
(1ull name ot court)
{2} Insart fuell rameqsy and We (a) Lyn Vardy Stephen Ellis y
addresaies) ot PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP PnccwatcrhouseCoopers LLP
ddmumstraton(s)
1 East Parade Benson House
Sheffield 33 Wellington Street
S12ET Leeds
LS14Jp

admimistrators of the above company artach a progress report for the period
* Dedete as appheable

from to
(b) Insert dates N
(b) 9 October 2009 (b) 1 Apn] 2010
Signed S’
mt\.-‘\idm:Sls:ramr
Dated ’Q -3 {0

Contact Details:

Charlotte Srmsth

Yau do not have 10 give any contact mtormatton n
the bux upposite but 1l you do, it will help Companies
Theuse 1o contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact inturimation that vou give will be visible
e warthers of the public reeord

PrivewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Bensen House, 33 Wellington Stret, Levds 151 4JP

Tel 0113 289 4445

DX Number DX Exchange

* you have completed and signod this form please sund 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at

T

03/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEWATERHOUSE( COPERS

P terhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Strest

Leads LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 (0) 113 288 4000

Facsimila +44 (0) 113 289 4480
To all known creditors Direct Phona  +34 (0} 113 289 4445

pwe conyuk

When telephoning please ask for Charfotte Smith

1 April 2010

Our ref CS8/010410/0ppGroup

Dear Sirs

G.M A. Engmneering Company Limited, Opportunity Group {Holdings) Limited, Seal
Engineering Company Limitad — All in administration (“the Companies”)

| refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator ("Administrator”) of the Companies on 9 April 2009
and last report dated 4 November 2009 | am pleased to provide you with my final Progress Report

on the administrations in respect of the above Companies, in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule
2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™)

1  Statutory and financial information

| enclose the following for your information.

s Appendix A Statutory information,

s Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 1 April 2010,
e Appendix C Administrators’ proposals, dated 20 May 2009 (“the Propasals”),

» Forms224B  Admunistrators’ progress reports, and

o Forms235B Notice of move from administration to dissolution
2 Ovaearview of the administrations

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Ellis were appointed as Administrators the Companies on 9 April 2009
The Proposals were circulated to all known creditors on 20 May 2009

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of the following objectives

(a)  Prnmanly, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(b)  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company was wound up {(without first being in adminisiration), or finally

(c)  Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenttal
creditors

As detarled in the Proposals, objective (b) has been pursued for all three of the Compantes

PrcowsehouseCoopers LLP & 2 imdad Lacity painershd regstared 1 England wan regatered number DCI03525  Tha regstersd oMes of Prcew.dvhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Emivankment Pluce
London \WGTN GRM  Prgew Xothous sCooprs LLP & aahora ed 400 rogulated By thir Financlal Servcas Avihorty for desgntad i sestmer] busingse




PRICEAVATERHOUSE(QOPERS

3 Steps taken by the Administrators

The business and assets of Seal Engineenng Company Limited (“Seal”), and the assets of GM A
Engimeering Company Limited (*GMA"} and Opportumty Group (Holdings) Limited ("Opporturity
Group”) were sold to CTL Seal Limited (“CTL") upon the Administrators' appointments The sale
generated total proceeds of £405,000

The Administrators 1ssued CTL with a licence to occupy Seal's site at Butterthwaite Lane,
Ecclesfield whilst a formal lease assignment was progressed The lease was successfully assigned
to CTL on 27 August 2009 The lease in respect of Seal's second site at Provincial Park, Sheffield
was surrendered to the landlord of this stte on 30 June 2009

At the time of the Adminstrators' appointment, Seal held 50% of the share capital of Tubular
Fabrications Limited ("Tubular’} On 22 September 2009, the sale of Seal’s interest in Tubular was
completed for a consideration of £500, completing asset realisation in respect of the Companies

The Administrators subsequently filed corporation tax returns in respect of the Companies and H M
Revenue and Customs have issued clearance for the Administrators to close the administration
cases.

4  The fulfilment of the Administrators' statutory duties

The Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of
the Companies In the three years prior to the Administration and report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on their findings

The Administrators have complied with therr duties, however for confidentiaity reasons we are
unable to give any further information.

5 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B 1s an abstract of the receipts and payments to 1 April 2010 for each of the
Comparies

6 Administrators' remuneration

The Admimstrators have drawn remuneration of £2,348, £51,000 and £10,425 in relation to
Opportunity Group, Seal and GMA respectively, togethaer with disbursments totathng £1,851 Thus is
against total time costs for all of the Companies of £119,600 The Administrators remuneration and
dishursements have been agreed with the Companies' secured creditor, in line with the Proposals

7 Estimated outcome for creditors
71 Secured creditors

The Companies secured creditor was owed in excess of £1 5m at the time of the Administrators’
appointments This indebtedness includes amounts owed by two group companies and was cross
guaranteed by Seal, GMA and Opportunity Group There will be a shortfall to the secured creditor
in respect of thew lending to the Companies

7 2 Praeferential creditors

Preferentral creditors represent amounts due for arrears of wages, subject to statutory imits, and
unpaid holiday pay together with certain pension contributions

Preferentbal creditor claims would only anse n Cpportunity Group as GMA did not have any
employees and arrears of wages and holiday pay In repsect of Seal were transferred to CTL under
the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations

There are insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to any preferential
crediters of Opportunily Group
(2}



PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS

7 3 Unsecured creditors

At the time of the Propsoals, tha Administrators onginally believed that thera was no prospect of a
dividend to the Companies’ unsecured creditors, other than potentially by virtue of the Prescribed
Part, in respect of Seal and GMA No funds were avalable to the unsecured creditors of
Opportunity Group

The prescribed part 1s an amount made available for unsecured creditors, proportionate to net
realisations, providing that the secured creditor registered ther secunty on or after 15 September
2003

0On 9 October 2009, an application was heard in court and an order was granted to enable the )

Administrators to disapply the prescribed part in respect of Seal as the estimated costs of
distnbuting the funds were in excess of the funds available As such, there 13 no prospect of a
dividend to the unsecured creditors of Seal

The Administraters formed the view that a prescribed part arose in GMA, however having taken all
reasonable steps to identify any unsecured creditors of GMA, the Admunisiraters have not received
any unsecured creditor claims The provisions of the prescribed part are therefore not apphicable in
respect of GMA

8 Ending the administrations and discharge from ltability

The administrations will end upon the registering of Forms 2 35B and this final progress report by
the Registrar of Companies, in accordance with Paragraph 84(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The Companies will be dissolved three months after registration of the final documents

The Admirustraters’ discharge from liabshty, pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1, will be
effective 14 days after the Admirnistrators’ appointments cease to have effect

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Charlotte
Smith on 0113 289 4445,

Yours faithfully
fok and on behalf of the Companies

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Administrators' absiract of receipts and payments
Appandix C Proposals dated 20 May 2009

Forms 2 24B Administrators progress reports

Forms 2 358 Notice of move from admnistration to dissolution

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Andrew Ellis were appointed Joint Admnistrators of G M A Engineenng Company Limited,
Cpportunity Group (Holdings) Lirmted and Seal Engingenng Company Limited to manage thewr affairs, business and
property as agents and without personal habiity Both are hcensed to act as insolvency prachtioners in the United Kingdom
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

(3)




sBuipsanaid uiew) 818 sbupesdsod oy pue
uonensIwpy sny o sandde sBuipaasoid
Asusnosuy uo uoembBay ueadomg ayL

sBuipesdo:d uiew aie sbuIpeao0Id s pue
uonessupy s o) soidde sBuipsadsory
Kauaajosu) uo uonenBay veadong ay 1

sBuipaacoid Vel 818 sBuipaanoid ay pue
uogensInupyY sy o) sanydde sBupasaaig
Auanosu) uo uonteinBay ueadong o),

{000z Aew 67 0
000Z/9%£ 1L "ON (93)uoneinBay |1Dunon) sBuipsedciy
A>uonjosu) uo uonenBay veedoing ay)

98Y1 (S)¥9.1 UONISS Jopun UNoD 0)

apew uoneandde jnyssesong apqemdde 10N sjqeandde 1oN | Ajdde oy pusju) ssojensiunupy oy Aym pue JOLNBUAA
‘Awedosd jou s Auedwon
siaedndde 1oN oigedndde 1oN oiqeondde 10N oyl pue ued paguosead oy) Jo senpeA pajeu)sy
QUON BUON BUON *$1031p8.d paindasun Joy pUspIAID POjEWIN ST
uonnjosst(] uonnossig vonnossig ‘uonensIuUpY 61 Jo pus pesodoig
$01140 18Uy Buipioy Buleq ewn sy) 10)

sucsiad ayl j0 Aue Jo pajutedde suossad sy
#9 1e Jo Aue Aq auop ag Aew siolEASMILPY
S® 122 0} paiuiodde suossad ay Ag pasoiexe
8Q 0] uonoun) AUB ‘5210j Ui S1 UONENSILILPY

2010 jey) Buipjoy Buteq swi) oy} 1o

suosiad oy} Jo Aue 10 pajsiodde suosiad oy
10 IIe 10 Aue Aq auop 8q ABw SICIENSIURLPY
se 1oe 0} pajuwodde suosiad ay) Ag postosexe
8Q 0] UONJUN) AU 3210} th S1 UOKBLISKINUPY

2ljjo 1eyy Buipjoy Buaq owm =4y 10;

suossed au) j0 Aue Jo pajuodde suossad oy
Jo 1B Jo Aue Aq suop ag Aewr simensuwLpy
se 1oe o) pajuwodde suosiad ey Ag pasosaxe
8Q 0} UOIOUN} AUE "82J0J Ut St UOTRNSIUNLPY

ay) yorm 10) pouad ey Buunp oY) yxym 1oy pouad atp Suunp S yonym Joj pouad sy Buunp
‘98v1 18 y2s (21001 ydesBesed o) voner vy | ‘9gv 1A WS (2)o01 udeiBesed oy uoheres u) | ‘ggvi 19 yos (Z)00L udesBesed oy voneras uj ‘senlrgIsuodsas ,SI01enSINIUPY BUY JO UDISIAIG
(uonenswnupy uy Buieq (uohensjutupy w Butag (uonensiunupy i Gineg

noyna) 151 dn punom arem Aueduron e
 AI3Yi] 8G PINOM LB S{OYM B SE SI01paID
sAuedwod sy Jo) yInsel Janaq e Bunaiyoy

nouysm} 15y dn punom aem Auedwes oy
1 A9y} 9 pINoMm UBYY BI0UM B SB S101IpasD
s Auedwog) s Joj nss) Janaq e Bumaoy

INOYYIA 153 dn punom axam Auediuey) el
1 A3 80 PINOM Ley) Sj0uM B S SI0NpaLd
s Auedwoy ay) Joj Jinsel Jonaq & Sumsiyoy

siojensnpy o.£ Aq pensund Buieq eandelqg

‘leang uoiiumiem £ ‘osnoy vosuag g1
SI5d0ODISNOYISIEMILY *SI|3 Usyda1S
‘PUB 137 1S ‘PIBYJOUS ‘apried 1Sel

L ‘'d 1 s1adoonasnotisemanid Apiea ukl

‘19903 UCIBUBAA CF 'aSNOH uosuag ‘g
S12do02asnoyaiemanid ‘si3 uwoydalg
‘pue L3Z | S ‘piepus ‘spried 1se3

L 'd11 siedoogasnowaiemanig Aprea Uk

‘feang uoiBuniem g€ "esnoy vosuag ‘g
SJado0DISNoYIBIEMIOU ‘ST uaudels
‘pue 132 1S ‘plewgeus ‘opeseq 1se3

} ‘dT suedooasnowpsiemanig Apuea uk

m prt
pr) Auedwo) Buusawbug eag Jjo siopang Auedwor BursauiBugz v W O Jo sugpang {sBuipior} dnoig Aunpoddg jo siopang :suweu s jueandde ¢ s jo1moddy
div 1S7'speat dre 157 'speaT dft 157 'spaan)

+SISSIPPE PUR SHWLY ,SIOIENSIILPY

5002 iUCY 6 6002 iy 6 8002 udy 6 wounuiodde uonensiinupy @ jo eeq
lIzrxen
BUON SUON | (O 000'6Z "PIoRUNG W D00'SZ "84 WV B66'FL ‘Asejeides pue sio1denp oun Aq pioy sBuipjoyeseyg
S3UOI uBLpY aIk3 maipuy mo:om ueLpy Areyasdes Aueduion
floaxen lamxep fiamxelny
seibnoq ‘pueiBul maipuy ‘2143 meipuy seiBnoQ ‘pueibug maspuy ‘aIA3 maipury se|BnoQ ‘pueibug maupuy ‘8143 maipuy :s1019801 Auedwon
drv dfd

187 'spaa "eons uoiBuiam £t ‘asnoH
uosueg "d17 usdooDosnoyisemaning

157 *spaen "18ans uoiBuiap £F ‘9SNoH
uosuag ‘g1 ssedoonesnowaiementyd

vag €S "pBYBYS ‘peoy Loung 76

'ssaippe passisiBoy

86225920 L2204¥20 £EL00L90 Jqwnu paidsibay
a|qeddde joN patw agoudiaadH P 178 MWIH lawrey Jauuo4
Buueatibug |geg ojqeandde joN aqexdde 10N sweu buipei)

600¢ JO 0S0L ON 3se) ‘UNo) sawedwor)

B00Z 10 2501 ON 8se) * Pna)) ssiuedwo)

6002 JO 1501 ON ese) ‘unog saedwoD

uoQEISNHIUIPY 8] 6] Sjiejap unon

ponwry Auedwon bunesuibug |gag

paywiy Avedwo? BuusaulBug v W 5

pamur) (sbupioH) dnoigy Kiiinpoddoy

“aweu \|ng

v xipuaddy

uonewroju] Aroymels




Seal Engineering Company Limitad - in Administration
Administrators’ abstrsct of receipts and payments

Agpendix B

Directors’ 9 April 2608 to  § Oclober 2009 to Tota)
Staternent of § October 2009 1 April 2010
Affalrs
£ £ £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Intarest Recaved 201 24 4339 24483
124 00C Plant ang Machinery $24 000 00 - 124 00Q 00
500 Shares In Subsicuaries 500 00 500 00
124,701.24 438 124,744 53
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Office Holder's teas {10 000 00} - (10 000 80}
(12,000 09} (19 900 00}
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scottand {112,000 00 {2,744 63) (114,744 63]
(142,000 00) 12,744 83) {114 T44 83)
124,500 NET FiXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 2,701.24 {2,701 24) -
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
120 000 Stock 120 0} OO0 120 00Q 00
77000 Plant and Machingry 77 Q00 00 77 00O 00
Cash i hand 9328 T4 61 167 b8
- Interest 370 47 114 55 485 02
197,483 78 189 18 197,652 91
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agants fees {3 908 22) 13906 22)
Agents dishursements {128 10) N (129 10)
. Insuranca {57 50) (577 50)
Leasanold propery {27 514 00) {27 514 00)
Lagal leas {9 880 78) (3852 10) (13 872 B6)
. Ottca Hofders expensas {708 78) (968 18) {4 674 92)
Qffice Holders fees {18,000 00) {23 000 00) (41 000 00)
- Statutory Adverusing {184 58) (184 58)
{80,988 92) {27 860 28) {68,859 15)
SECURED CREDITOR
(206 221} Bank of Scotand - (108 793 73} (108 783 73)
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 136,484 8% {138,484 83) -
!9!.221! Repressntsd by
Net Fixed Charge Recerpts and Payments 270124 (2 701 24) .
Nat Floating Charge Recaipls and Paymants 138 464 83 (138 484 83) -
VAT Convol Account {8,419 28} 5419 28 -
Balance at Bank 13_51“ 44 lﬂél’“ [ 51) -




G M A Englneering Company Limited - In Admialstration
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments

Appandix B

Dirsctors’ 9 Aprli 2009 to 9 Qctober 2009 to Total
Staternent of 8 October 2009 1 April 2010
Atairs
3 £ £ €
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
. Plart and Mactunery 78 000 0 73 000 0O
- Interest 174 99 137 84 300 83
718,171 989 137 84 76,308 83
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agents fees (1.502.39) (12 58) (1,515 27)
- Agends disbursements {49 a5) - (48 85)
- Lagal laes (asram . (335727}
Offics Holders axpenses (48 26) {228 38) (278 82)
Office Holders foos {10,000 00) {425 28} {10,425 38)
- Statutory Advertising {134 58) (73 82) {258 20)
(15,142 15) (740 24) {15,882 3%}
SECURED CREDITOR
B Bank of Scottand - (82,427 44) (G2427 44}
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS $3,020 84 (ﬂ_&lﬂ B84) .
. Represaented by
Nt Floating Charge Receipts and Payments ' 83,020 84 (63 029 B4) .
VAT Control Accourt - - -
Balance at Bank 83,029 84 {83,029 B4) -
. SRR i




Opportunity Group {Holdings) Limited - in Adminlstration
Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments

Appendix B

Dlrectors ¥ April 2009 10 ¥ Ocrabaer 2009 to Total
Statsmant of 8 Oclober 200% 1 Aprii 2010
Affalis
[4 £ 3 t
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Plant and Machwnery & 000 00 8 000 00
IAteras: 347 53 13 85 361 14
8,347 53 1388 [ EILE ]
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agands foss (17580} (375 60}
Agants QiDUrTMens (12 42) {12 42)
Offce Hokjeus 18as {2 348 11) (2 343 11)
. Legal feas - (3 357 26) (3 357 28)
Sidtunory Advarising {247 78) 267 79)
(4,013 07) 12,348 11} 16,384 18}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2 440) Empigyeas Woges & Holday pay . .
Secused Craditors
(296 221) Bark of Scodand - -
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT3 7!‘“‘ 48 (__gu 48] -
529] lIII Repressnted by
Nat Floatng Charge Racepts and Payments 233440 (2,334 48)
VAT Contret Account -
Eatance at Bank 2,314 48 {2,334 48)




; UOISUS]Xa UR 10} SI0}paId JO sassep sleudosdde ayy woly Juasuod ay) ¥33s JO unod 2y o} Aidde saypa
feys sioeqsiuipy sy 1eak aue jo pouad Loimels ay) puciaq UONBNSILILLPY 84T PUSIXE 0] SNOSBEIUBADE DRISMSUOD §1 )1 JBY} BABNS SIOIENSIULLIDY 941 |

“s]yauaq auyy o) sjeuoiodoldsip 8g PiNCM LONNGLISIP B BUINEL JO 1SO2 B} JBY) SPNDU0) SIOJENSIIWIPY ay)
P SI0)pOI0 pasndasun o} Wed paqiosasd ay) SINGLISIP 01 10U JBPIO LB 10} 98V (S)VD/L UDNDAS japun Unoa ay) o) uonedndde ue avew Aew SJOlEnSINUPY Y|

$INPWIWOY SI0PPAI0 Lo} 0) Bunjaas
10U 95 SIOIENSILNLIPY 3Y) ‘SeIuedwos) ay) JO SIOPPDII PEINIISUN [BRUA13SId-UOU O) SPEW 84 0} LONNAGISIP B 3|JEUD 0} SPUNY JUIISYNSUI 54 (jiM 3191 SY

98Y] 19 428 (£)s9 udeibered s9pun SIofpasd PaINdsasun o) SUCHNOLISIP SYELU 0} uoissiwsad Joj Unod o} uonexdde
Ue 9)EL UDNIISIP NBY) 1e AR SIOIRISIUIWIPY 3y} "SIONPAID PaInNdasun saiuedwon) ayl 10} ajqelieAr S1W0ag (1AM SPUN 12U YUIL) SIOIBNSIUILIDY aY) )]

(asmuay)o Jou Ing ped paquasaid ay) 0 anlIA AQ SIOUPAID PAINIVSUN BU) O] S|AE|IEAR

2L029Q I\ SPUN} JBY} HUIY) SICIBNSIUILPY S} 219ym) Wed paquasad ay) yim pajeisosse §)509 se ped pagquasaid ayy Jo 1o Jo (Ued paquosaid syl Jo aNPIA
£q usyl JOYI0 SIOPPALI PRINITSUN O} UOHNALISIP B 10} SPUNY IAAYNS Bq M 31a4) UIY) SIOIRASINLDPY 2Y) 2I2YM) UOIZIBUNIAI SIOJERSWILPY ay) JO ved
SB UOHEASILILIPY Y1 J0 1502 e Se ow aq 5wiop 05 jo sisoa ay) ey pue Jojepinby juanbesans e Aq uoENPNIPE JO) SIONDSID PAINSISUN O Swie iy sjdipuud
U1 YSHGEISE UONAIISIP JIaY] 18 ABLU SIOIRNSIUIUPY Y] ‘SIO)PaID PAINJASUN SAURCWION BU) J0) S|GRIIRAE JWI0D3q fiM SPUNS 12U) NUILY SIOTRIISTUNLDY aul |

sjesodoid asay) o} fejuaptow asodind 1syto Aue

10} 10 SUOCNESHES] JI3Y} ISIUIXELY O] JO sawedwo) ay) Jo sjasse ay] aaesasd pue 109joud o} Jo ucnensiLiwpy ayl jo asodind ayt aasyoe o} 13pI10 W BIgENSDP
JApISUCD UoNaJISIp I W A9Y) SB SJolRNSIUIWDY se siemod J1ay) jie os1a:axa Alfesaushb pue sBuy) jaYio yons e op [[BYS SI0JBNSILILpY ay) ‘Uoiippe U]
2SIMIDIO 10 ORY] JO 5861 10V sewedwioy au) jepun aAey Aew sauedwol ay; 1By} suietd Aue ansund ‘sjeudoidde p ‘pue sjebnsaau Aews sioENSIUNLPY 241

winoo Jo 199dsal uk SIoNPaID

fenuassjasd 10 pasndas BIOW JO JUOD O) UOINGUISID B axew o} Jap10 u Apadoid Buisies) pue sBUIPIOH pUB YING ‘UouN] ‘295 JO 1Dadsal u (Uonensunwpy

ut Buiaq 1shy Inoym) dn punom aram saedwos) aul ) Alax) 8g piNom eyl SjoUM B SE SI0NP3ID saivedwo)) gl 10} Ynsal Ja1eq & Bunayoe ypm Juaipadxa
Japisuod Aay) SB Jauuew YIns u suonesijeal Jasse wol Auadoid pue sneye ‘ssauisng saediug) ayy asueuy pue abeuetu 0] anunuod [m s10JRISIVIWDY aY ]

{na

on

(A

{m

(m

(n

(1

suoneJisiunupe Jo asodind ay) Butaanyoe Joj sjesodosd BUIMONO) U} SYBW SIoJRIJSILILDY SU |

(,sowedwos ayy,,} se
0) p2119ja1 A|aAyda(joa - peypun] sBuudg uoun) pue (peywin sjaels aulg wn2o1 Apauutoy) papur) suonesijesy s$41 ‘parur] Auedwog Bunsswmbug
V'O 'papwn Luedwoy Bunsswibu] feas 'pawir (sbuipjoH) dnoig Anunpoddg jo suonensiunupy e jo asodsnd ayy Buiaeiyoe 1o sjesodoag

q

9 Xipuaddy



Peajsul asay) auiLBlep 0} SIDNPaID [enuaselad pue paindes
9y} 10} 3 im ¥ ‘(ed paquosald e JO anuia AQ Uey) Jayio) SJoNpaid paindasun [enuasajaId-Lou o) apewW ag o) uoINQUISIP B 3jqeus o) Apadoid uaIDIYNSL

aAey savedwo? ay) tey) yuiys £54) ley) paje)s BARY SIOENSIIWPY 8y} sy Aoijod s,wy #ay) yiim 2sueplodoe pabieyo aq (g oN aonoely Kouaajosu|
jo wawae)g Aq pauyap se) suswesIngsp 2 LoBaje] tey pue sinieu siy) jo yiom o} sajel Ino abreys jensn s,uuy 1Y) o) Buipiosoe Hels iay) jo sapesb
SNOLIBA U pue siojlensiuwpy aut Aq uaal Apadoid awm ay) oy acuasepes Aq og) $01°Z 3Iny J2pun paxy aq sa9) SIOEASIILDPY Y] 1ewy) pasodosd si i

981 19 49S (£)86 ydesbered o) wensind sioppain

{x

40 sesser areudosdde ays Aq payicads eun e e sioISUILPY Se sKiay) Jo uoyoe Aue Jo 1oadsal Ul AJnge!) wosp pabieyosip aq yeys siolRlsIIWPY SY]  (xt

HNOD 31 J0 J3PIO Aue UM 82UBDIOIDE Ul JIB BSIMBLIO JO uonepinbi) Aretunion sioppard oyu Auedwos ay; aoed M SIOJeNSIUIWLDY

ay) pajuesB Jou s1 uoissiuuad ) saje; syuow aoy) paajossIp aq jiw Auedwos eyl yamym 1o uonensiBal Sumono; ‘98v) L9 Uss v ydesbesed sopun

ssiuedwod Jo rensibay ay) o) aonou Aq pua ue ol jJynorq aq M uonesisiuiwpy ay) ‘uanib s1 uorssiwsad yons i s10Npasd [enuasseld-uou pansasun
o} ‘Aue Ji 'spunj snidins synquistp o) SICIELSIUIILIPY 94 MOlie O} N0 3wl 0) Adde Jm Siolensiuiwpy ay) ‘s151dwod ase sjesodsip Jasse aou) (p)

‘penoidde ase Ay arojeq pue sjesodosd asay jo jdiada) au] 13)je SpewW SI UOIBUILLIOU BY} J2Y} papiaod 'siolepmbi

eAnelIdje ajeuiwou Aetw S101pasd ‘ogY| (£)4LL Z 9Ny Pue 9gy) 18'Y0S (L)€8 ydeibered yum vouepioosse uy way; Jo 410q Jo Jauya Ag auop aq

Aew sioiepmbi o ay) Aq suop aq o) pasuouine Jo pauinbas e Aue pue siojepinbi urop se pajuiodde 84 SH[3 9A31S pue ApJea uil jey) pasodoid
$1J1 ‘sa0ueiswnond 8say) uj uonepinbi} AJelunioa si0upa ol Aueduwios 9y} aded |iw siojensiupy ay) ‘ejeidwod sie sjesodsip lesse asup (2)

J0 ‘dn punom 9g 0} Auedwos sy) 104 98| PZL UOHDG JBpUN
uonyad e Aq parrediwoaae PapUa 3q O} VOHEIISIILIPY SY) JO) 08V LE'USS 62 ydeiBesed sapun unoo o} uoneaydde ue axew Jm sIoEASILILPY By 1L (a)

I3l SUIUOLW 93y} PANJOSSID 3 [im
Auedwod ay) yoiym Jo uonensiBas Buimoioy ‘satuedwog jo JensiBay 9y yIm 9gvi 14 425 (1L)pg ydeibeied sopun aanou e 3|y {1t ssojaSILMIPY BY ] (&)

- S2UBISWN2UID uesald sy} ur [e1orid puB 9AN3Y3 1500 Jsow ay) Buiaq se suondo Buworio) ey ansind o) yswm o Aoy ase sJojensIuiwpy

Uy soueysut Jejnonred syl Ul Ing ‘pud ue o) sucheNSIIWPY ay) Bulig 0] Jspio w saibsels ,aiNo! ¥X3, Jo UONEUIQLIOD B JO AUB 3sh ABW SIOIBNSINILPY Y] (A

O Xipuaddy




